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the various criminal laws in this country, especially, CrPC and IPC. This Ministry
of Home Affairs 1s considering it actively. The persuasion 1s also being adopted and
I hope that, as soon as possible, Law Commission will take it into account and a

comprehensive draft will be available before us.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Respected Chairman, justice delaved is
justice denied. The speed of delivery of justice is indication of satisfaction of the
citizens of any nation. In our country, after Macaulay reforms, we are still in the
process of codification of either Penal Code or the Criminal Procedure Code. The
Law Commission has its own exorbitant task to look after, and several proposals
are pending before the Union Government. Several nations are adopting to have
Code Evaluation Commissions on a regular basis. Does our Government intend to
have a Code Evaluation Commission to lock into the reformation of the Penal Code
and Criminal Procedure Code as well as the Cyber Security Act so that the speedy
delivery of the justice can be possible in the country? Thank you, Sir.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, this Government, after coming to the position, have
taken various steps to ensure that all the piled up cases, which are spread over
across the country, are dealt with effectively. There 1s a National Legal Reforms
Committee headed by the Law Minister, where 1 am also the Vice-Chairman. We
have already had three sittings. Besides that, the Law Minister has written to Chief
Justices of various High Courts also to ensure the speedy disposal of the cases. The
Home Minister has also written to various Chiel Ministers. This 1s a very big issue.
But we definitely share the concern raised by the hon. Member that there should be
no delay, whatsoever, in terms of delivery of justice

Statutory Development Board for Konkan region

*202. DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has plans to constitute a Statutory Development Board
for the Konkan region as unanimously recommended by the Maharashtra Legislature;

{(b) 1if so, the time-frame for the same; and
{c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
HARIBHAI PARTHIBHAI CHAUDHARY): (a) to {c) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement

{a) No such proposal is under consideration at present.

{b) Does not arise.
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{c) The Government of India had received resolutions passed on 13th March,
1989 and again on 15th December, 2005 by both the Houses of Maharashtra State
Legislature recommending the establishment of separate Development Board for
Konkan. Erstwhile Planning Commission, who were consulted in the matter, were of
the view that backwardness by itself is not a reason for a Constitutional Amendment
for establishing a separate Development Board for Konkan region in Maharashtra as
there are other instruments available with the Centre and State Government to gear up

their developmental machinery for achieving the desired progress in backward regions.

DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Sir, at present, according to Article 371
of the Constitution, there is a provision to constitute a separate Development Board
keeping in view the fact that there is a particular region of a State relatively backward
in comparison to the average State development. Now, a Resolution was passed by
both the Houses of the Maharashtra Legislature in 1989 and, again, in 2005 that there
should be a separate Statutory Development Board for Konkan. The Development
Board is solely brought into existence on the basis of economic backwardness.
Following this, earlier two Development Boards were established. One for Vidarbha
and one for Marathwada. And the rest of Maharashtra was separate. Now the rest
of Maharashtra includes three districts of Konkan. They are totally different from
the rest of Maharashtra so far as economic development indicators are concerned.

This matter was referred to the Planning Commission

Sir, I am coming to the question. The present Government has successfully
abolished the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission earlier has said that
it 1s not necessary. But since they have abolished the Planning Commission, will the
Govemnment refer the matter for reconsideration to the new incarnation which is the

NITI Aayog to review the decision of the earlier Planning Commission?
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g fear & b e gemafe Qar & Rl & @ 4Besa @) v b a9
2, 98 ofid P¥h Usdiss Bl

DR. BHALCHANDRA MUNGEKAR: Sir, I express my dissatisfaction to the
reply given by the hon. Minister.

The Constitution, Article 371, was amended and clause J(1) was inserted by which
a separate development board for Hyderabad Karnataka region was established. Now,
when this was established, all these reports were there. If a separate development
board could be established for Hyderabad-Karnataka region, why not for Konkan?

That is the answer I want.
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At present, three development boards — Vidarbha Development Board, Marathwada

Development Board and the rest of Maharashtra Development Board — are specified
under Article 371 of the Constitution of India. .. .(/nterruptions)... The term of these
boards has since been extended up to 30th April 2017. SHT ASTT AR o
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